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The first mention of his name is in Orange Co., Va., Will
Mary X Book 1. On 24 February 1742, James Taylor White and William
Phobe | White made bond for Rebecca Chissum to be administratrix of
arah John Chissum, deceased. John Chisum appeared in the first
Court Order Book of Caroline Co. on 11 May 1732. William White
‘ was a constable for Orange Co. as early as 1740.

WILLIAMZ WHITE Taylor d 1818 On 24 July 1746 in Orange Co. Court Order Book LA, William

White was bound over to the court for stabbing John Chissum (but
certainly not the deceased John Chissum), and James Taylor White
end James Corbin went his bond for good behavior "for a year and
a day". On the same day, William White was made administrator
of the estate of Rebecca Chissum, deceased. A family relation-

Ann

!
| a
OElizabeth X
| |
Sophia Davenport !
|
\

ship between these persons appears likely.
On 23 Jan 1745 in Orange Co. Court Order Book 4, James
Taylor White and James White were appointed overseers over the
REUBEN? WHITE road gangs "from Hazle River upwards to the Great Mountains"
. and James Taylor White was already a "former overseer".
S A James White, who appears in other entries, could not have been
the son of James Taylor (his James would have been too young).
This James White is not identified.
Culpeper Co. was formed from Orange Co. in 1748. 1In
JAMES TAYLOR WHITE —" Crange Co. Court Orders Book 5, in 1749 James Taylor White was
Elizabeth |Powe allowed 154 pounds of tobacco for attending court as a witness
"for coming nine miles here from Culpeper County".

Reuben In Book G, Northern Neck Grants, now at the Virginia State
eu

Archives, are two Fairfax grants.
"Lord Fairfax ... unto James Whyte of the County of Cul-
Others? peper ... on the Gourd Vine Fork ... Hazel River ... Thornton's

2 -

JﬁgESySNH“E \_ | line ... 217 acres ... 1 shilling rent for every fifty acres ...
James 26 June 1749".

"Lord Fairfax to James Taylor White of the County of Cul-
peper ... land in the Gourd Vine Fork in the said county ...
corner of a former survey of said White's ... corner Joseph
Collins ... 220 acres ... 8 Oct 17507,

i On 12 May 1754, Joseph Collon of Culpeper Co. sold to
Wilkiam Robert Eastham of same, 400 acres of land ... corner to Francis
.Nancy = Thornton and James Taylor White in the head of a valley ...

JOHNE WHITE
Sarah Gambill

I near a branch of Thornton's River ...
()L%cy On 20 August 1761, reference is made to a tract surveyed
@ John Jesse for James Taylor White as a boundary, but the phrasing makes
it uncertain whether or not he still owned the land. These
are the last references found for James Taylor White in
Elizabeth Virginia. :

In St. Martin Church, St. Martinville, La. are entries
in Spanish that name his wife as Elizabeth Pou. The Spanish
James Taylor name Pou is pronounced as the English Poe or Powe. The Powe
family appears in contemporary records in Culpeper Co ., but
Susanna , no connecting data have been found.
‘ Because of Indian trouble in western Virginia in the 1750's
W Died many settlers left for the Carolinas and elsewhere. This may
: account for the appearance of James Taylor White and other
X Married Virginia names in Craven Co., South Carolina at about this

® Born

Open Symbols, Estimate




time. A land grant was made to him by the cglonial government
in 1757, and he and other members of the famlly-would receive
many others later. Craven Co., South Carolina 1S _an old but
extinct county with its records in many places. In fact, the
back country areas were never given any local government but
had to make the journey to Charleston. Further, the estab-
1ished church (Church of England) never found ministers who
would withstand the rigors and poor support of tke inland
settlements. There were many Baptist congregations in the
many settlements but they were hardly an organized church at
this time and place. For reasons 1ike these, old Craven Co.
does not appear on any but the most complete indices of source
records for South Carolina. St. David's Parish was later
formed on the Peedee River.
Land grant records are in the Archives at Columbia, South

Carolina. OSome entries in them were copied.

Pre-Revolutionary Plats, Vol. 6, pg 256. 29 March 1757.
To James Taylor White, 300 ac in the Welch Tract, Craven Co.,
pursuant to an order dated 1 March 1757.

Memorial Book No. 7, pg 163. 14 Jan 17585
To James Taylor White, 300 ac granted 8 Nov 1757 in Craven Co.

Pre-Revolutionary Charleston Deeds, Book C-3. 10 Feb 1761.
Reuben White was a witness to a sale of land in the Welch Tract

Craven Co.
Same reference, 18 Nov 1761.

James EE;(his mark) Taylor White and wife Elizabeth of Craven

Co., of the Parish of St.George, Planter, sells to Malachi
Saunders, 200 ac of the land granted 8 Nov 1857.

The above is interesting because it mentions Elizabeth,
and shows the bold device he used for his mark.

From "Minutes of the Welch Neck Baptist Church, Society
Hill, South Carolina, 1737-1935", now in the South Caroliniana

Library, Univ. of South Carolina, Columbia:

wIn 1737 a party of immigrants from the Welch Track in the
State of Delaware removed to the Pee Dee River in South Carol-
ina which place they designated the Welch Neck, in rememberance

of their former residence ..."
From the "Cashaway Baptist Church Record Book 1756-1778"

now at Furman University Library, Greenville, South Car.:
"Sat 25 Oct 1760 ... Mr. James White for excess drinking
be suspended from this church until satisfaction be given ...
20 June 1767 ... on Cashaway Neck on Pee Dee in Craven
County. The names of all the members. ..
Elizabeth White gone"

From the "Diary of Rev. Evan Pugh" using a photostat now
in the South Caroliniana Library:

"Geo Hickman & Mary White married 2 March 1772 over
Jeffries Creek.

Rubin White & Milly Allen married 22/23 Feb 1772".

Mary3 White was the daughter of William2 and they would
all soon mgve to North Carolina.
Rubin® White may have been married previously. Milly

Allen was the daughter of Erasmus Withers Allen, one of the

men who seems to have traveled with the Whites.

As a prelude to the Revolutionary War, troubles with the
British and Tories increased in South Carolina and many chose
to leave. Some of them went to the Burke County area of North
Carolina, then on the frontier where land would be offered.

The White family was in Burke Co. in 1776, according to
the pension petition of Leroy Taylor. He mentions Col. William
White and Capt. Reuben White of the militia, and recited his
service under Capt. Reuben White, who was killed in October
1776 by Indians in Burke Co.

An important deed of gift from Reuben2 White to Sophia
White and children that had been filed in S. Car. was also
filed in Burke Co. in 1777and attested by the widow of Reuben2
and her father Erasmus Allen. The timing gives the appearance
of a settlement of the estate of Reuben2 White.

All the White names (and others) appeared on lists of
witnesses against Tories in trials that were held in N. Car.
about 1782. Among them was James Taylor White. The name appears
among chain carriers in land surveys in the White settlement in
1777-78. James Taylor White was a petitioner to the legislature
for Burke Co. inhabitants in 1785 (the petition is lost).
Whether or not any of these references are to James Taylorl
White is not settled. Some must be to the son of William2
White, called Taylor3 White in the deed mentioned above.

John™ White and James2 White received grants in Burke Co.
in1777-78 but they did not stay there long. They appeared on
the property tax rolls for Washington Co. (now Tennessee) for
1780-81. Both arrived in Natchez in May 1782 with their
families and James® died there abcut 1783. A deposition in
the Natchez court records by Jerusha, widow of Jamesz, gives
the Washington Co. record and many other important facts.

John2 White settled on the lower Vermilion River of
Louisiana and he and others of the family received land grants
there. He died there in 1807.

The families of the sons of James Taylor'l White will now
be given in more detail.




REUBEN® WHITE

Reuben2 White was very active in land ownership in Craven

Co., S. Car. from 1770 to 1775. Numerous grants appeared in
but there are few surviving records of how he dis-

his name,
posed of the land. All records were filed in Charleston at

that time and travel there was SO difficult that most deeds

probably went unrecorded.
There is an important petition dated 15 August 1770 from

William2 White who prayed for government relief for himself

and family because he was wounded in 1768 in militia service.
The newspaper account of the 1768 action against the notorious
Regulators described the service of James Taylor1 White and

his sons Reuben2 and William2 in a Militia detachment. William

was badly wounded and had a slow recovery. i
An informative deed of gift from Reuben® to Sophia White
and her ten children was filed in S. Carolina in 1777 and dated

ST William2 had claimed eight small children in his petition

in 1770. In the deed, Reuben2 said he was assuming the debts
of his brother William, and he gave listed property to each of
the children of Sophia and William2 and named each of them.
The property was considerable for the time, since one slave
was named and given to each child. It is my opinion that
Reuben had bought the property of William for debts accumulated
during his recovery, and was giving the property back to the
family members, out of the reach of creditors. This is only
a theory.

Reuben2 White was married to Milly Allen in 1772 by the
Rev. Evan Pugh, a Baptist minister, whose diary is cited later.
I read the diary through and extracted a few items that seem
to bear on our family history. At the same date, Rev. Pugh
married Mary3 White, daughter of Williamz, to George Hickman.

Milly Allen was the daughter of Erasmus Withers Allen
of Virginia who seems to have traveled in the same pattern as
James Taylor White. It is remarkable that both used the double
first name. Reuben and Milly had one daughter and no record

of additional children.

7

A statement of Revolutionary service made by Leroy Taylor
gave the manner in which Reuben2 White died in a Militia action
against the Indians in Burke Co., North Carolina in October
1776.

Shortly thereafter in 1777, the deed of gift described
above waszfiled also in Burke Co. and it appears that the estate
of Reuben” was being settled. His wife Milly was described as
his widow and the daughter of Erasmus Allen.

Their daughter Mary3 White lived in Chesterfield Co.,
South Carolina after her marriage first to Charles Evans, and
then to James Blakeney. She was living on her plantation, with
an overseer, in the 1850 census. She left descendanta, and
died in 1857.

Milly Allen White married a second time to Alexander Craig
on 8 November 1789. Their daughter Milly Craig was born 22 Sep
1790 and married John Chapman on 22 Feb 1810 (Ref.: The Haile
Bible, Genealogical Register, No. 6, 1971).

From History of 0ld Cheraws, Alexander Gregg

Page 100. John Blakeney from Ireland came to St. David's
Parish and had two sons.
1. William Blakeney
a. Late Gen. James W. Blakeney of Chesterfield
2. John Blakeney

1850 Census, Chesterfield Co., South Carolina
609 Mary Blakeney 76 F $12,000 (property) b. S.Car.

610 Angus Johnson L6 M Overseer b. N. Car,




WILLIAM2 WHITE of Burke County, North Carolina

William2 White may have been the oldest son of James
Taylor White, although we have no evidence. Using the sigze
of his family at two known dates, he must have been married
by 1750 and born before 1730. On both of these dates the
family was still in Virginia.

William2 married Sophia Davenport, daughter of Thomas
Davenport whose obituary appeared in North Carolina in 1810.
Thomas died at the home of his only son, Martin Davenport.
The name Martin Davenport occurs in several generations of
Virginia Davenports, and though we have a Davenport ancestor
who will later be mentioned (wife of Henry Gambill), I have
found no evidence to prove earlier connections.

Deeds in South Carolina indicate that the family was
closing its affairs there, and it is known that the vigilante
Regulators were causing increasing trouble in Craven Co. The
whole family was in Burke Co., North Carolina by 1777 as
indicated by land records for grants that first became available
in Burke Co. in this vyvear, William2 lived at the junction of
the Mulberry Branch with Johns River and Collettsville would
later bte on land he sold. He served for many years as a
Justice of the Peace in a system where the Justice of Peace
Court ran the county. He died in 1818 and William Davenport,
son of Martin Davenport, administered the estate. Since all
of the Burke County records burned in the Civil War, most
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A James T. White received two land grants in 1798 in now
Caldwell Co., Ky. Other names with him are familiar, but I
have no proof that he was the son of Williamz.

The record of Mary3

1772 has already been given. They must have moved to Burke Co.

White's marriage to George Hickman in

with William2 where they appear in the census. William2 was
appointed guardian of their children as orphans by court order,
I have no further record.

Car‘y3
in Burke Co. in 1781-82. They were among the party that came

(Catherine) White married William Dewitt (widower)

to Natchez in May 1782. A report from the governor of Natchez
was found in the Archives General of the Indies in Spain, with
the names,family size and slaves of an arriving party. Dewitt
soon died in Natchez and Cary lived afterward in Mississippi
and Louisiana. She married Henry Milburn and then Elisha
Forman. She died in St. Landry Parish, Louisiana, in 1823 and
left descendants.

Elizabeth3 White married Parmenas Taylor about 1789 or
early 1780 and tradition in the family says that she married
without the blessing of her father William2 White, although
they were later reconciled. The couple moved immediately to
now Jefferson Co., Tennessee. From the Revolutionary pension
petition of a brother Leroy Taylor, we learn how Reuben2 White
died in the Burke Co. militia in 1776.

Parmenas T. Turnley, grandson of Parmenas Taylor and who
was about 6 years old when his grandfather died, said in an
account that was published: [ Parmenas Taylor"died at his resi-
dence in Taylor's Bend, Jefferson County, Tennessee on 30 Jan-
uary 1727 [or 28 February] in the 74th year of his age. His
widow, (Betty), died at the same place, eleven years later
(1838) also in the 7hth year of her age. The parents of the
latter were of the English Church;
attached herself to the Methodist

In a letter to Mrs.

and Betty, in later years
Society ...»

J.A. Hogan he said: "As to Whites of
N.C. old Col. White was a Scotchman by parent

was a Scotchman by both birth and parentage a

nd emigrated to
North Carolina about 1720v,

Emigration to North Carolina is

11

not indicated but there may be a grain of truth.
For more on the Parmenas Taylor family, see Notable
Southern Families, Taylors of Tennessee, Zella Armstrong,

age, and his father

The Lookout Publishing Co., Chattanooga, Tennessee.
Ms. Ruth Bradfield, a descendant, provided this infor=-
mation and has worked out the Taylor generations in detail.

Francis Asbury was an early Methodist minister who took
up the arduous assignment of riding circuit among the frontier
churches of the Carolinas. His diaries have been published.
In The Journals and Letters of Francis Asbury, Abington Press,

Nashville, are several mentions of William White on Johns
River. Asbury says he visited annually. "October 22, 1799.
We had a serious ride of thirty miles to William White's,
Esquire, upon Johns River, Burke County ... Our quarterly
meeting was held at William White's, Esquire, and grand patri-
arch of this settlement, whose family of children, grandchild-

ren etc are numerous and extensively established here."
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THE JOURNEY TO NATCHEZ

By 1780, our John White and his brother James were living in
the Washington District of North Carolina, which became Wash-
ington County, Tennessee. In 1782, they arrived by flatboat
at Natchez, Mississippi., They must have endured a remarkable

journey.

The Tennessee River and its tributaries on the eastern side of
the Mississippl River can be traced to western Virginia and
North Carolina. The continental divide is surprisingly near
the Atlantic coast. It became common to travel westward down
these rivers by flatboats constructed on the spot and taken one

way down stream,

That James and John White and their families came to Natchez

is proven by a report from the Spanish governor of Natchez,
listing all the arrivals in a group from the American states,
and dated May 1782, The original is in the Archives General of
the Indies in Spain. A copy is attached. Some record of one
of the arrivals, David Smith, has been published (The Natchez
Court Papers, by May Wilson McBee, 1953).

"After the Revolution, in which he fought in the militia for
two years, David ~mith and his little family, with his younger
brother, William, set out for the Cumberland settlement from
Yontgomery Co., N.C. (estab. from Anson Co, in 1779), David in
charge of the military guard for a large group of other sett-
lers, (N.C. Rev, Sol. 486; Pension W24,006) Like many others,
they landed in the Natchez District because they were unable to
navigate their frail crafts against the swift current of the
Ohio and perforce had to go down stream with it., (Kin II, 17)."

They probably started on the French Broad River, traveling

down the Tennessee River through Alabama and back into Tenn-
essee through territory still held by Indians who were becoming
increasingly unfriendly. The Tennessee River empties into the
Ohio River, and then into the Mississippi River. Natchez may
not have been the original objective, but rather present Ohio
or Illinois, A map is enclosed with the route of travel.

John and James and others in the party had sold their lands and
cattle and invested the money in slaves as a portable property
to be sold on the western market. Records in Natchez show that
they did so at once after their arrival,

An interesting deposition found in the Natchez court records,
Book E, page 38, was published by licBee. The statement was
£iven by Jerusha White, widow of James, and her son Reuben and
a relevant excerpt has been copied.

"The declaration of Reuben White and Nrs. White, his mother,
sayeth that in the latter part of the year 1781, John White was
living in Washington, North Carolina, and that he went to Ken-
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tucky to buy salt and when said White set off for salt the de-
ceased wife of Mr, William Dewitt was alive and when the said
John White returned William Dewitt's wife was dead and Mr, De-
witt had gone to Burke County near about 100 miles the con-

trary way to be married to the woman that he now has got, ang
... James White, deceased, father of Reuben Whitg,and husband
to Mrs, White ,.,. James White ,.. said to his brother John

White..." 31 Jany 1785.

At this date, the Spanish were greatly concerned about the en-
croachment of Americans into lightly held Spanish colonial
territory., The governor took a statement from Thomas bthridge,
one of the flatboat party. This statement is nadly biased, be-
cause Ethridge was trying to avoid trouble with the Spanish
governor, Secondly, the clerk wrote up the statement in Span-
ish and colored it as he chose, In spite of this, we can obtain
valuable information about the trip and the people making it,
and their purpose in coming,

John White sold his Natchegz grant by early 1785, Records on
his family do not begin in St, Martinville, Louisiana until
1790, The few years in between are blank, but very likely he
was on the land later granted to him in 1794 on the Vermillion
River. He died there in 1807,

Natchez Court Records, 1781-1798 by May Wilson McBee 1953

pg. 599 Biograppy of David Smith and younger brother William Smith who
landed in Natchez with the Whites in May 1782,

David Smith and his little family) with his younger brother, William

set out for the Cumberland settlement from Montgomery Co., N.C., :
(estab, from Anson Co. in 1779), David in charge of the military guard
fpr a large group of other settlers. (N.C. Rev, Sol. 486; Pension W24,006)
Like many othgrs, they landed int the Natchez District because they were
ungble to navigate their frail crafts against the swift current of the
Uhio and perforce had to go downstream with it,

17 May 1782. John White sells to Widow Ann
native of Virginia. $440 in Bt e McIntosh a negro weman age 18,

2 June 1785. Richard Harris sa
White who has absconded, ¥s he was sold 200 arpents of land by John

6 Oct 1786, Inventory of estate of Jam

by John Wood on John White, es Armstrong; among papers, an order

28 Oct 1783, Suit against John White for $68,

1 June 1782, James White sold to Widow Anne McIntosh a

40, of Barbados. $300 in cows, etc, negro woman, aged

15

JAMES® WHITE

James2 White appears on the land records of South Carol-
ina (at the same time as John2 and Reubenz) although there is
no proof that he ever lived there. In 1777-79 he appears
(with the others) in the land records of Burke Co., N. Car.

He was never called Junior and it is my opinion that James
Taylor1 White died before the removal to Burke Co.

Jame52 White and John2 were on the tax rolls of Washing-
ton County, N. Car. (now Tennessee) for 1780-81. When Jerusha
White, widow of James2 gave her deposition in Natchez in 1785,
she described how they were living in Washington Co. at this
time.

James2 White and family were on the list of arrivals in
Natchez in May 1782, along with John? White, William Dewitt

and others. The entry:

Tiago White, wife & children 11 individuals 1 slave

Tiago is the Spanish equivalent for James. The 11 individuals
would include James and wife, but if the rest were children
cannot be determined.

Their son Reuben3 was old enough to give a deposition in
Natchez in 1785 along with his mother Jerusha. James2 had
died between 1782 and 1785. Reuben> and his brother James-
are all the children that I have identified. They moved to
Rapides Parish and left descendants, as will be listed. The
name Martin Davenport White was used, raising a question as
to whether Jerusha might not have been a sister to Sophia
Davenport, wife of William® White (which see).

Reuben’ White appears on the census for 1810 in Rapides
Parish, La., and for 1820 in Catahoula Parish. Elizabeth
White, presumed to be his widow, deposed in 1838 that she came
to Texas in 1828. A certificate of character signed by B.
Holt in 1835 says she came in 1823. Reuben-
1835 census of Texas and is presumed to have died before
Elizabeth came to Texas. I make the following summary:

was not in the
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16
Bhliban (Jamesz) White. In about 1814, James3 White married Isiah Belk in Avoy-
Born about 1765, died before 1835. In Rapides Parish elles Parish and there is no record of the death of his first
in 1799 and 1810. In Catahoula Parish in 1820 census. wife Mary Paul. By this marriage there were two children:
Married Elizabeth, born 1770 by the 1835 census of Texas, 1. Alexander White b. 1816 m. Sarah A. ca 1843

and then living in the Sabine Dist. Not found 1850. 8 Touts Belkh White b. 1818 m. Mary Elizabeth
Saka il S8 Cinopation L Freeman in Catahoula Pr. 31 Jan 1843

1. -‘Son b. 1794-99 (census of 1799 & 181
2. Martin D(avenport?) b. 1795 (1835 cen) or 1802 (1850 Extracts from the "Genealogical Register".
e Vol. 8, page 36. September 1961
3. James T. b. 1798 (1835 cen) : ;
Petition from American Inhabitants of Rapides Post for
Wife Nancy. Apparently no children. Adopted
Amanda Snoddy by act of the Congress. Governor Carondolet  August 10, 1794
L. Daughter b. 1799 (1799 and 1810 Cen) [Asking leave to settle about 10 leagues from Rapides
5+ Son b. 1800-02 (1810 and 1820 Cen) over the Cataholah Lake. ]
6. Son b. 1804-10 ditto James White
7. Benjamin L. b. 1814 (1835 cen) Reuben White [Among signers]

Martin D. and Benjamin L. were in Houston Co., Texas in

List of Americans who have persisted in establishing
themselves over the Catahula 19 July 1795

Reuben White

James White [Among others]

the 1850 census. James T. may or may not be the one shown in
Nacogdoches for 1850. 1In the 1835 census, James T. and wife
Nancy have Amanda aged 5 years in the family. By an 1841 act

of the Texas Congress they adopted Amanda Snody and made her
their heir.

3

James (Jamesz) White
Born about 1765, and died between 1840 and 1850.

Married Mary Paul about 1787. Their children of Gen. 4:

1. Son b. 1784-94 (census of 1799 & 181
2. Son _ ditto
3. Son (James?) ditto
L. Joseph b. 15 Nov 1794

Married Lydia Caldwell 19 March 1820
5. Reuben b. 1796 (Catahoula Par. 1850)
6. Daughter b. ca 1799 (age 0-10 in 1810)
Tv.: Bon : b. 1800-10

This may be Davenport White, age 38 in 1850
8. Daughter b. 1804-10
9. Jerusha b. ca 1803

Married Wm Holt 20 April 1820
1C. Daughter b. 1804-10
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BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, in and
for said County and State, on this day personally appeared

Amanda M. Smith, known to me to be the person whose name
ledged to me that she executed the same for the purposes

is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknow-
and consideration therein expressed.

COUNTY OF CHAMBERS

THE STATE OF TEXAS
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The foregoing Affidavit is recorded in Volume 55,
Page 222, Deed Records, Chambers County, Texas
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1768 e5timate
rown

b. 10 %@%’ﬁﬁbg

p-b.

311

r
d.
Elizabeth Powe
(Mother of No. 4)
(Father of No. 5)
Mary Davenport
(Mother of No. 5)
David Comst?ck
r No.
RS
23 Aug 1730
27 Aug 1771
Peter Aldrich
| . 19 EPFIY919
20 Nov 1738

3

pa. Culpeper Co., Va.
pb. Smithfield, R.I.

pb. Mendon, Mass

b.
b.
p-b.
d.
p.d
p.b.
m.
d.
b.
p.b.
d
pd.
m.
d.
p.d.
d.
p.d.
m.

9
10
11
12
13

828

pd. Lafayette Par

Va?
now Vermillion Par

8 Jan 1807
pd. Atakapas Co., La
now Vermillion

Va®?

John White
» 174675t Endte
a 20 Feb 1

Sarah Gambill
b, 1745 €St mAte
b ca (53.73( Bl No. 3)
pb. Smithfield, R.I.
m 21 Feb 1765

d
pd. Louisiana

p.b.
m.

d.
p-b.

¢ William Comstock

4
5

Tex

Date of Birth
Place of Birth
Date of Marriage
Date of Death
p.d. Place of Death
8 Oct 1821
pd. Lafayette Par.
now Vermillion
Rhode Island
ca 1853
Harris Co.,

b.
p.b.
m.
d.

pb.now Vermillion Par

m ca 1828

b. 17 De& 768 "
a. Feb 1850

p.b.
Amelia Comstock

William White

m 31 Jan 1791

b.30 Sept 1800

pa. Harris Co., Tex
b. 10 Mareh 4%b

p.b.
d.
p.d.

d.

indexed.

Abshire

Alzenith 28
Addison, William 78
Albert, Margaretal08
Aldrich, Rachel

19,21, 111,112

Alexander, James 61
Allen, Betty 54

Erasmus Withers

by546457437,53, 5k

Ester 5L
Hannah 5L
Mary 54
Milly
2,4’6,7’38’5[4'
Rachel 5L
Sally 51
Sarah 5L
Susannah 5L
Thomas 5L
William Sk
Almond, John 35
Amo, Elizabeth T
Armstrong, James 14
Atachain, Rebeca 83
Atkinson,Susannah 2.4
Auverhartz,Jacob 59
Ball,Bartholomew L5
Barland, William 66
Barrat,Jonathan 61
Barrow,Adaline 26
Benjamin 27
John A.L. 78
Reuben 78
Reuben Jr 26
Sarah 27
Zilphia 26
Baum,Glenn H 25

Baxter, John L5
Belk, Isiah 37
Bertin,Louis Dantill
83,84

Berwick, Anne 114
Marg,Rebecca 114
Thomas 89,114
Blakeney, J.W. L8
James 7
James W 7
John 1548

PERSONAL NAME INDEX

The statement of Amanda M. Smith
It is orderly in arrang

Mary 7348
William 7,48
Blanchard,Vic. 78,83
Bohon,Rebecca 115
Boireau,Michael L5
Boomer, Jacob L5
Booth, Elmira 25
Robert 99

Robert E27,91,100
Borrell see Burrell
Bowles, Evon 78
Boyd, John 3
Bradfield,Ruth 11,30

Brevard, John 60
Brimley, John 59
Brownrigg,Sarah 57

Bryan see 0'Bryan
Bryan,Catherine 14
Christopher 114
George 89,91,94

102,97,98,99,100

101,103
Jane Susan 1 25
John 103
Luke 103
Burrell, David e
Geor%e 227008
80,86,87,88,90,99
81,100,108,114
Joseph 78
Nancy 88791’94y98
Robert 23,114
Cade, James 27y k16
R. 106
Sarah 27,118
Caldwell,Lydia 74,16
Calon, Peter 61
Campbell,Ben. 88,102

Daniel 35
Levi 102
Caron, Conrad 60
Carr, Hugh 23
Hugo 8L
Joseph
23’8LP7871111+
Lucy 23,87,113
Wm 23,879881115
Chapman, Allen 54
Erasmus 54

Cumberland,Cath.
Cummings,Geo W

D'aspremont ,Emm.
Davenport, David 29

133

in the Records section is not
ement and easily followed.

John 7
Rarichley 5L
Sally 5L
Chissum, John 3,34
Rebecca 2535
Choat, James 114
John 114
Clark,Adelaide 111
Celeste 114
Elizabeth 23,112
Francis ’5 4
James 21 %15
John 24,90,91,98
99,100,103,111,115
Milly 115
Susan 23
Clements, Jacot 87
Cobb, Arthur L5
Cockran, James L5

Cole,Alexander

b1,42,53,62
Collins, Joseph 3,33

Sarah 44
William L 77
Comstock, Amy 20
17,21,89,111.112
Ester 25115
Raphael 82
William 196,21,112
Corbin, James 3
Jeremiah 34

Cotton, Wesley D 27
Cottrell, Chas
Courtney, Ann
Craig,Alexander 7

Sl
7k

Milly 7

Crow, B.C.

98,103,104,106
Basil C 100,105
114
114
John 114
138

29
9,29,57
29,109,112

John
Martin

Mary

Sophia2,8,9,15,57
8,9,57,58

Thomas
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William9,29, 54,58
David, William 66
Day, Thomas 61

Delhomme,D'Orcinel02
Desmarrett,Louis 88
Dewitt,Charles 35,38

Frances S5k
James 5L
Mary 38
Sally 5L
Thomas 5,
Mrs. Wm 14
William B,10515
14,54 ,63,66
Dickinson,Benj L3
Diederickson,Benj 42
Dozer, John L5
Drake, Aaron 77

Dronet, Antoine 112
Duke, Thomas M 21
Dunman, Celestinell?2

Elizabeth 114

Henry 26,90,92,96
99,100

James 26,76,77,86

Faulk,Christina

204115
John 78,85,86,115

John Jr 89
John Ripley 78
Fitzhenry,SarahA 20
Fletcher,Thomas81,77
Ford, Mary Th
Forman, Elisha 10
Foster,Marg. S. 23
Freeman,Mary E. 17
Farrell, Francis 68
Gambill, Benjamin 29
Catherine 29
Henry9,29,109,112
John 29
Martin 29
Mary 29
Sarah 2,19,27,29

83 109,:108,111;112
Bhy1135,114,115
316,117,118

Thomas 29
William 29
Gariman, David 19
89

90,92,94,96,99,100,78 Geiger, Jacob H
Gibson,Gideon 39,40

105,112,113 51 34,117
James Taylor 26
Jane 25,86,112

1835117
John 25,26,78,80
90,92,99,105,112,113
114,115,117
Joseph 25,26,90
92,93,96,99
100,113,115
Martin 94 ,26,90,92
103,96,100,102,113
Mary 108
Robert  26,90,92
99,105,113

Sarah 9L
Susan 26,90,91,92
99,94,100

Earl, Amanda 72
William 72,73
Eastin, Herbert 88
Ransom 86,88
Ervin, James L5
Ethridge, Thomas
14,66,67,68
Evans, Charles 7,48
George L8

Gilbert,Gideon 58
Gilchrist see
Killkris

Gilchrist, Jane25,26
Gill,Presley 20
Gillespie,Jas 43,44
Going,Anna 25
Goldrick,Micha.79,80
Gooden,Richard 66
Gourdin, Theodore 45

Gourly,Jos. 42,46,53

Gowin, Thomas

86,87

Gray,Absolom 23,103

Green, Thomas
ThosMarston

Greenlee,John

Greer,Alexander

66,68

66

Sk
23

77,78,90,93,100
112,113,115
Nancy 25,105,115

Nancy (Dunman)

90,93,100

John
Joseph

25

25,90,93

100,105

Gregg,Alexander
Grubb, Benjamin

7
77

Halfan,Marg. 84
Hall, Nancy 29
Hampshire,Jacob 23
Hargrove,Christ. 112

Mary 112
Susan 85
Wm 87
Harmon, Ann 23,87
Christian 23
Christopher 116
Celestine a1l
Charlotte £
David 21,23, 80
87,88,116
John 23,88,113
Nancy 88
Sarah 23
Harris,Charles 112
Henry 111
Richard 14
William 23,87,112
Hartley,Anne 24,111
Joseph 24,111
Joshua 24,85
111,115
Lucy 87
Harvey, Thos L5
Hayes, James 37
Hergeroder,Henry 78
Henderson,dohn L5
Herron, Wm
Hickes, David 61
Hickman, Eligz. 5L
Geo 4,6,8,10,38
T W Y
Isaac 52
Joshua 37,46
Kesiah 5k
Mary 41
Samuel A
Thomas 54

Hogan, Mrs. J.A. 10
Holland,Joseph 39
Holloway,John 40,45
Holman, Daniel 34
Holmes, Jack D.L. 66

Joseph 77
Holst,Charlene 23
Holston, Sarah 114
HOlt, B 15,73

William 16,74
Hukes,Johannah -5
Hunter, Andrew L5

Jackson, Henry86,118

Humphrey 25 ;8b
28,86,112

James 28
Ralph S 26
Jay, John J 102
Johnson, Angus 7
James 35
Wm 79,80
Jones, Laura B. L5

Kennerly, Thomas 29
Kerfoy, Godfrey LO
Kilchrist see
Gilchrist
Kilcrist, Eugen. 114

Euphrosine 113
Jane 1ESs T
31453135, 118

King, George L5
Robert 35
Lanius, B.O. 7L
Wm O. Th

Layssard, Val. 76
LeBlanc, Jas 81,78
Lee, Alfred 28,90,91
95,98,99,100,105
John 28,79,80,90
91,95,96,98,99,100
102,103,105,113,115
John Jr 115
Mark 20,78,79,89
8555793;100,105,
Nancy 23415
Peter8i1,28,78,115
Leeper, Samuel 23
Lesassier, Julien 77
LeVois, Myrtle Th
Lioyd, Clara 25
Loving, William 40
Lyons, Abel 102,103

McCall, John 38,45

Mercy 38
McClanahan,Jos i
McClendale,John L3
McCoskey, David 59

McDowell,ColC. 53,55
James 54
McIntosh, Anne 14
Mackaw, James L5
McLaughlin,Eliz 26
James 23,87,88

McMuldrough,Hugh L5
McMurrel, Robert 5L
McPherson, Anng 25
McRae, John 73

Macatee,Chas 79,80
Machain,Rebecca 2L
Martin,Andre 102
Martinez,Ant. 83,8
Maxfield,Mary 14113
Maximilian,John 78
Merifower,Simon 83
Merriman,Ed. 102,103

John Sr 101
John Jr 102
Sarah 28
Michau,Abraham L5
Miers,Geo L6
Milone,Rachel 271
Milburn,Henry 10
Minor,John 29
Mcore,Abraham L3
Nathaniel H 2L
Morris,Amanda 20
Levi 103

Reb. Phipps 20
Moss,Alfred 100

Alfred P
24,91,99,102

Anderson
91,96,100,102
Nathaniel 89
Mouzon,Henry L5
Mulkey,Philip 67,68
Murphy,James 54
Morris L3
Murray,John L6
Nesbit, Thos L6
Jesse ok

Nichols, Folly27,118
Nickson, Joseph 5 |

O'Bryan see Bryan

O'Brien,Christ. 114
O'Bryan, Luke 114
Oliver, Wm L5

Orme, Thomas 79,80
Owens,MaryAnn 20
Paar, Thomas 19
Park, Thomas 60
Parrott,Jo A 86
Paul,Mary 16,17,74

135

Perkins, Amanda i
Perry,Daniel 67,68
Robert 90,91,93
98,100,101,102,105
Person,Charles 59
Phipps,Rebecca 20
Pierce,Adalaide 2L
Pierron,FrancisEQ,ﬁﬂ
John 59
Porter,Shad 88,118
Powe, Elizabeth
2,3,8,107,108,109

Thos L5,45
Puett, William L
Pullin, Thomas Ly
Quarls,John 87
Quinn,James 79,80
Rafier,Isabel 23,116
Rice,Samuel R 98
Riggs,John 45

Rowe, Thomas
91,96,100,101
Russell,Richard 61
Ryer,Christopher 66
Ryan,Martha(Marg) 21
Ryon,Jacob 78,112

Sanson,Micajah 60
Saunders,Malachi},hB

Nathaniel L3
Scott,Alexander 35
Sebastian,Stephen 40

Sharp,Matthew 53
Silva,Lorraine 1,26
Simpson,John 60
Smalley,Abner 54

Smith,David
13,14,66,68
Nancy pan
Silas 91,92,94,95
97,98,100,102
Wm 66,13,14,68
Snoddy,Amanda 16,72
Spars,Elizabeth 112
Speights,Amanda 28

Spell,Benajah 76.78
Spencer,Calvin L8

William 48
Standard,Wm L5
Stevelie,John H 54
Stevenson,Alex 78

Strother,George 29
Swail,Wm 19,21
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Taylor, Albert G. 56

Alfred 56
Argyle 56
Elizabeth 10,56
Isabell 115
Leanna 56
Leroy B Zadall)
55,56,58
Mahala D
Matilda 56
Parmenas

10,31 30,56
Polly 56
Rebecca 28
William 56
Willis 56
Thompson, Alexr 37
Gecrge 39,40
Hugh L5
John 3L

Thornton,Francis3,32
Tomkins,Eliz 23,114

Tool,Matthew 35
Traden,John 3L
Tucker,John 5L

Turbeville,Chas L€
Turnley,John C 56
Parmeras Tayl0,56

W.H. 7L
Tweed,Alexr L5
Vickery, E.L. 72

Walker, Marie 315
Wallace,David 24,91
96,99,100,111

Helena 114
John 24,91,99

100,111
Lucy 7
Sarah 2hs111
Thomas 24,83

Timothy 2L, 111
Whittington 24 77
76,81,83,87,111
Wllllam 79 91 96
99, 1OO 111

Wallis EllshaH R, 27
Martha 27
Rachel 26
Ward, John L6

Watkins, Thomas 61

Weakfield,Charles 62
Thomas 62
Weaver,RobertEsqg
39,40
Wellborn,John 26
Polly 9L
CoatsworthP 94,98
West,Cato 66
Whlte A.A. 7L
Albert 22,74
Alexander 17,74
Amanda 72
Amy 19,20,21,22
Ann see Nancy
Ann2,8,41,114,116
Anthony 2,8,41
Ben 52
Benjamin 58,72,73
Benj L
Betsey L1
Betty 56
Billy 39,82
Blanch 35
Caroline 23

Cary 2,8,41,63
Catherine 22,66

Celestine R
D. 76
Dav. 76
Davenport 16,74
Devid 72
Delilah 22
Edward 35
Elijah 5L

Elizabeth 2,4,8,
10,15,16,20,22, 25 27
28, . By 38 L3, AS Tas73

George 20,22,89
90,93,100,105,112
Henry 20,22,89
90,93,100,105,112
Hugh 76
gty 76

James 2,3,4,5,13
14,15,16, 17 32 34 35
38,43,1,5, 52,59,62,63

66,71,72,73,7h+75,77
76 82,85,86,87

James Sr o o s £

James Jr 72,7h

James K 7L

White,JamesT10,16,71
12y 10h 105, 106 118
James Taylor o
F3h$5,06,9,15;25:26
27 2q 3/,3h 35 37 40
L3,44,45,62,74,79,86
90,91,93,94, 96 98,99
1OO 101 103 107 108

92 112
Jerusha 5 13
15, 14 63,7k

Jesse 18,20,22,25
To 75 79,83; 8l 85 86
87, 89 90,91,93, 96 81
100 OL 105 114 113

John 2,5,13,1@,15
18,19,24,25,27,29,3L
45,52,59,61,62,63.66
26,77.79, 8g,83 8,85

16 86,90,91,93,9%,95,96

99 100 101 107 108
111,112,113,11&,115
81,116,117,118
Jno C 76
John Jesse
2,26,108,117
Jonas 2
Joseph?74,16,22,25
28,52,58,59,60,71,.72
73,82,86,90,91, 96 97
98,1@0,101,102,103,
105,113
Julia 21,22,89,90
93,100,105
Julia Eliz 7L
Lewis 71,7k, 76
Lewis Belk 17,74
Lucy 1,2,24,83
91,104,105,115
Lucy(Clark) 90,98
99,100,103
Lucy(Hartley) 111
Lucy(Wallace) 111

Luke 52
Lydia Th
Madam 86,89
Mariann 22
Marion 22
Martin 72

Martin D 16,71,73

Martin Davenp. 15

Mary 2,4,6,7,8,10
22, 25 38 10h 105
107 112 115

white,Mary(Greer)

90,93,100, 1125115

Mary(Whltlock
89,93,100, 113

Matllda

Mary Ann 74

Matthew G 23

Millay 54

Nancy 2,16,23,72
8L,,86,87,104,105
Nancy(Burrel)
90,99,100
Permelia Jane 27
Phobe 2,8,43
Rachel 20,22,90
91,112,115
Rachel(Lee)89,100
Rebecca 20,22,89
90,93,100,105
Reuben 2,4,5,6,7
8,9,10,13,1h,15,16
1%,20,22,37,38,39,40
L1,42,43,45, 46 52,53
54455, 60 b1, 62 63,71
Rl 10,77 82 89,90
93, 1OO 105 112 115

Robert27,34,52,74
Mrs.Robert R 5L
Sally 20,22,74L
Samuel 61
Sarah 2:8,16,17
26 28 hiJjl2, 85 86 y 90
91,92,93,94,95, 96 97
99,100,101, 104,105
106,108,114
Sarah(Dunman)
90,96,99,100,113
Sarah A 1/
Sophia  5,6,9,41
42,53
Susan 28,104,107
133,115
Susan(Lee)
90,95,99,100
Susanna
2,74,85,112
Taylor v 5, 9
Thomas 2, 8 41,59

60,61, 62 71, 76

Thos Sr

Thos Jr 52, 62

137

William 2,3,4,5,5
8,9,10,11,15, 18 19
20 21 22 30 BA 35 37
39 LO,L1,42,43,45,46
48,;52:53,5k,56,57,58
59,60,61,62,83,66,71
7h, 76 77,79,81,82, 83
84,87,89,90,93, 100
1ou 105 111 112
Whitlock,William

20,82,89,93,100

Whittington,Clarindg
2
Wilborn,Matilda 20
Willis, J. 87
Wilson,Michael 62
Wood, John 14
Young,Notley 101
James 29125

Nathaniel 115




